

GAHC010191012023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./913/2023

SHYAMALIDEV ROY @ SHILPI AND 3 ORS
W/O MANU ROY
R/O SAHAPARA, UTTAR RANIDANGA
P.O. SUSHRUT NAGAR,
P.S. BAGDOGRA
DIST. DARJEELING-734012, WEST BENGAL.

2: SRI DIPAK DEB ROY
S/O LATE DHIRENDRA DEB
R/O SAHAPARA
UTTAR RANIDANGA
P.O. SUSHRUT NAGAR

P.S. BAGDOGRA
DIST. DARJEELING-734012
WEST BENGAL.

3: SRI DEBU DEB ROY @ DEBABRATA
S/O SRI DIPAK DEB ROY
R/O SAHAPARA
UTTAR RANIDANGA
P.O. SUSHRUT NAGAR

P.S. BAGDOGRA
DIST. DARJEELING-734012
WEST BENGAL.

4: SMT. SHIKHA DEB ROY @ PRATIMA DEB ROY
W/O DIPAK DEB ROY
R/O SAHAPARA
UTTAR RANIDANGA
P.O. SUSHRUT NAGAR

P.S. BAGDOGRA

DIST. DARJEELING-734012
WEST BENGAL

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SRI UTPAL KUMAR ROY
S/O LATE USHA RANJAN ROY
R/O C/O USHA VILLA GIRLS SCHOOL ROAD
P.O. AND P.S. UDHARBAND

DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-78803

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A TEWARI, MS. D SHARMA,MS. K HAZARIKA,MS. C DUTTA,MS G DUGAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. M S HUSSAIN ,MR. V A CHOWDHURY (r-2),MS. C CHOUDHURY (r-2),MR. D K BAIDYA (r-2),MR. A M BORA (r-2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI

ORDER

Date : 18.09.2024

Ms. M. Baishya, learned counsel submits that the learned conducting counsel Mr. A. Tewari is indisposed for which the matter may be adjourned today.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after ensuing puja vacation.

Interim order, if there be any, shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant